effective for fiscal years beginning after December 31, 2008, was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2009 and required retrospective
application.

In June 2008, the FASB issued new guidance which requires unvested share-based payment awards that contain nonforfeitable rights to
dividends or dividend equivalents to be treated as participating securities, and, therefore, included in the earnings allocation in computing
earnings per share under the two-class method. This new accounting guidance was adopted by the Company on January 1, 2009. The Company
has determined that its unvested share-based payment awards are participating securities and has applied the two-class method to the calculation
of earnings per share for all periods presented. Under the two-class method unvested share-based payment awards are not allocated losses as
they are not obligated to absorb losses.

The following table discloses the effect of the retrospective application of these accounting pronouncements on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements:

As Originally

Reported (1)

As Adjusted for
Retrospective Application of
Accounting Pronouncement
(2)

Effect of Change

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Data for the nine
months ended September 30, 2008:

Interest and amortization expense $ 120,519 $ 123,292 $ 2,773
Debt satisfaction gains, net $ 39,020 $ 35,364 $ (3,656)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests $ 863 $ 4,016 $ 3,153
Net income to shareholders $ 19,820 $ 16,544 $ (3,276)
Income (loss) per common share - basic $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ (0.05)
Income (loss) per common share - diluted (3) $ (0.07) $ 0.03 $ 0.10
Weighted average common shares outstanding – diluted (3) 101,789,804 61,485,277 (40,304,527)

_____________

(1) Statement of operations as reported in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2008,
adjusted for the presentation requirements of FASB ASC 810-10-65-1.

(2) Amounts have not been adjusted for the reclassification of discontinued operations.
(3) Income from continuing operations attributable to common shareholders is a loss after retrospective application of these

pronouncements.

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

20

10

Edgar Filing: LEXINGTON REALTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

21

Newly Adopted Accounting Guidance.

The FASB issued new guidance relating to the recognition and presentation of other-than-temporary impairments related to securities that was